_———
BIJUR DELIMON
INTERNATIONAL V

Uperators Manual

FARVAL®
CS2000 STATIONS

Description & Installation Instructions

2011F r#5



Farval®series - 52000 Central Stations =
BIJUR DELIMON
v

Features

Dual piston pump with working pressure rating
of 3500 psi (240 bar).

Life rating of pump more than 2 million cycles
at 3500 psi.

Steel reservoir supplied with visual indicator
and low level warning switch standard.
Simplified construction - internal porting elim-
inated tubing and fittings.

Air bleed in reservoirs to eliminate air pock-
ets.

Adjustable relief valve - readily accessible on

the outside.

Functional interchangeable with older stations CS2212 Pump

such as DJ10 and DJ25.

P ’\‘;
i

0

DJ2000 Pump



Farval®series - 52000 Central Stations

/_\
BIJUR DELIMON
Table of Contents —

Contents INTRODUCTION
CS2000 stations store, control and supply the lubricant to
INTRODUCTION .oomrvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeeee e 3 systems. Depending on reservoir size, they can be used in
Standard TtemMS ....c.ceveveveveeeeeeeeeeeveerens 3 SyStems that SerY|Ce anyth,lng from Sma” ma[:hlne t00|s to
large machinery in steel mills, or from small to large off
OPLIONS cocoeveeererecereeeeesmsessssseseesesessssesessasseeee 3 road machinery such as power drills, power shovels and
HIES oottt 3 drag lines.
General Specifications .......c.ccccceeevereieecenne. 3 A. Standard Items
DESCRIPTION .o 4 Standard items on these stations include a switch arrange-

ment for automatic level warning systems, visual level indi-
cation, an adjustable pressure relief valve and a n electri-
cally driven pump.

INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS

Medium Capacity DUALINE Stations .......... 5

Large Capacity DUALINE Stations.............. 6

B. Options
PARTS DESCRIPTION A variety of reservoir sizes, a reversing valve for DUALINE
PUMPL e 7 systems, and a high level warning switch are offered.
Reservoir Modules........cccocveeneunecencenee 8-10 C. Kits
Reversing Valve........cccoeeeeeeeeeeceerenen 11 Hit? are available for mounting controls and NEMA 4 appli-
cations.

Reversing Valve Conversion Loop

D. General Specifications

Pump type

Dual piston

Pump output

6.0 in3/min @ 175 strokes/min
@ 1000 psi (70 bar)

Maximum operating pressure
*For higher pressures, consult engineering

3500 psi * (240 bar)

Gear ratio
Note: Other ratios are available at extra cost.

10:1 standard

Lubricants

Oil and Grease

Reservoirs - Oil

6 Gallon Steel
15 Gallon Steel
30 Gallon Steel

Reservoirs - Grease

10 Pound Plastic
10 Pound Steel
24 Pound Steel

100 Pound Steel

Motor 1/3HP, 230/440V,

3 Phase,NEMA 48 Frame
Note: Other motors are available at extra cost. & TEFC
Reversing Valve DR45

Standard on DUALINE stations
Factory set @ 1500 psi (103 bar)

Relief Valve

All Stations
Factory set @ 3000 psi (206 bar)

Illustrations and specifications are not binding in detail.
Designs are subject to modification and improvement without notice.



Farval®series - 52000 Central Stations =
BIJUR DELIMON
Description —

Central Stations consist of a pump, reservoir and motor. Devices associated with particular types of systems are
included with some stations. Optional equipment such as control mounts, are offered as kits.
There are eight standard CS2000 Central Stations. With some basic features being made standard, this lineup should

meet the needs of most applications. The eight standard units are shown in Figure 1.

Figure 1
Reservoir Size High Level Reservoir Size High Level
HEIRE Tl & Material [ Warning Switch HaReunbEr & Material (R Warning Switch
CS2224 24 1b. Steel Dualine/Grease No CS2206 6 gal. Steel Dualine/0il No
CS2225 24 1b. Steel Dualine/Grease Yes CS2207 6 gal. Steel Dualine/0il Yes
CS22101 100 Ib. Steel | Dualine/Grease Yes
24 LB. STEEL 6 GALLON 100 LB. STEEL
GREASE STEEL OIL GREASE
RESERVOIR RESERVOIR RESERVOIR
Il. DESCRIPTION
CS2000 Stations consist of sub-assemblies that are )
designed as modular kits. These kits may be combined =) Qg )
to form the variety of stations shown in Figure 1. i ‘9
Figure 2 illustrates how the modules are combined.
DR45
REVERSING VALVE
MODULE

FIGURE 2

PUMP AND
BASE ASSEMBLY




Farval®series - 52000 Central Stations

/_\
BIJUR DELIMON
Installation Specifications —
E. MEDIUM CAPACITY DUALINE STATIONS
Part Number Reservoir Size Tvoe High Level
OUTLINE AND MOUNTING DIMENSIONS & Material yp Warning Switch
CSeee4 24 |b. Steel Grease No
Figure 7 £S2225 24 1b. Steel Grease Yes
CS2206 6 gal. Steel 0il No
CSee07? 6 gal. Steel Qil Yes
&0 1/2* DIA,
/_4 MOUNTING
////// HOLES
=—S.0 12.0
—_ S—
SEE VIEW A-A FOR
HIGH LEVEL SWITCH

145 18.5

: 172 CONDUIT CONNECTION
-
— 9 as
\ oy
172" CONDUIT CONNECTION
1456 MAX VIEW A-A FOR HIGH LEVEL SWITCH
2.38 MIN.

‘ Iﬁ SEEVIEW A-A FOR
1 —B= & HIGH LEVEL SWITCH ,—A—[&l—ﬂ—‘

FACTORY SET @ 1500 PSI
28. 56 /

MOTOR REF: 1/3 HP., 3 PH.,
2 60

48FR., 230/460 V,’ 60 Hz PRESSURE GAGE, 0~5000 PSI
1725 RPM. T.E.F.C. / /_3 PLACES
r Y LOW LEVEL
V - REVERSING VALVE L SWITCH S.P.D.T.
[_ RELIEF ASSEMBLY
[]. —= 172 NP.SM,
S o CONDUIT CONNECTION
40 5. 94
J B - hl—— - N =t —L PUMP DOIL FILL
' =\ 3/8" NP.T.
1.5
- 1.81 1.81 RESERVOIR FILLER CONNECTION
DISCHARGE PORT #1 DISCHARGE PORT #2 3/8" NP.T.
3/8” NP.SF. Ls 62— 3/8” NP.SF.




Farval®series - 52000 Central Stations

Installation Specifications

o
BIJUR DELIMON
S —

G. LARGE CAPACITY DUALINE STATIONS

OUTLINE AND MOUNTING DIMENSIONS

Figure 9

1/2" DIA.
4=MOUNTING HDLES\

Part Number

Reservoir Size
& Material

Type

High Level
Warning Switch

CSe2101

100 Ib. Steel

Grease

Yes

145 1350 190
S
1/2* CONDUIT
CONNECTION
HI-LO LEVEL FOLLOVER VENT 2930 MAX.
SwITeH 10.73 MIN.
3/4° NPT,
OVERFLOV
PORT
— ]
C 1
=)
68.44 MAX,
4988 MIN. E
1/2* NP.SM. CONDUIT
CONNECTION
@l o o nél o
MOTOR REF.-1/3 HP., 3 PHASE
48 FRAME, 230/460 V. 50/60 HZ., REVERSING VALVE
1725 RPM., TEF.C. FACTORY SET AT 1500 P.SIL
o
PRESSURE GAGE 0-5000 P.S.I
3 PLACES.
et
‘ ° ©
gMOTOR & PUMP SHAFT —=
400 E Q&g 5.94
L — — — il il | 1 f
RESERVOIR FILLER CONNECTION
gI/SEEH:T’GSEFPDRT ND. #1 181|181 378" F. NP.T
1/2* CONDUIT CONNECTION 562
gI,SsC-HﬂE%JDET ND. %2 REVERSING VALVE

PUMP-OIL FILL
3/8° NP.T,



Farval®series - 52000 Central Stations

Parts Description - Pump

o
BIJUR DELIMON
S —

A. PUMP DJ2000 PUMP
No. Item D inti Part No. Item D inti Part
£S2000 stations have dual piston pumps. _Reg'd | No eseription Number _Req'd | No escription Number |
1 1 MAIN SPRING 200870 4 26 HEX HD BOLT U204A3
The two pistons are driven by eccentrics, 2 2 BEARING, SINGLE ROW AF1001 4 27 HEX HD BOLT U204B5
a worm gear, and an electric motor. 1 3 BEARING CONE, SINGLE ROW AF10041 3 28 HEX HD BOLT U204C12
1 4 PLUG, MAIN PISTON BORE PLU10758B 4 29 LOCK WASHER U213E
The drive shaft rotation must be in the 1 5 BEARING CONE AF10141 5 30 LOCK WASHER U213F
dII“ECtIOH O_F the arrow ShOWﬂ by |tem 2 6 WRIST PIN DC2512 3 31 CUPPE? WASHER U1305F
2 ? ECCENTRIC 011010101 2 32 3/8" BALL U230E
51 of Figure 9. All station assemblies 2 8 CONNECTING ROD 0J1010111 2 33 WOODRUFF 505 U233E
. g . 1 10 WORM & GEAR KIT LA10547 2 34 5/8-18 RETAINER SCREW, SLOTTED U12046
|nC|U e OI”IE'WE]y Coupllngs tO prevent 1 12 SHIM KIT LB10552 1 35 1/4X15/16 L STRAIGHT KEY U1215C6
damage to the pump. 1 13 PISTON AND CYLINDER ASSEMBLY LB10546 1 36 SPRING U1304)
1 16 FLAT POINT SET SCREW U250G8 1 37 COPPER WASHER U1305L
The crankcase of the pump should be 1 17 SHAFT - GEAR AND ECCENTRIC SHA10735B 1 38 CLOSURE PLUG U1501)
filled with a 140SAE grade gear oil. 1 18 GEAR SPACER SPA10718A 1 39 SHAFT SEAL, .375 OIL 17388
1 20 ELBOW, 1/4 MPT X 3/8 FPT U1023 1 40 0-RING BUNA 11720009
3 21 1/4-18 NPTF PLUG, PLATED U119BC 1 43 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY, 1/8 NPT B4942
1 22 3/8-18 NPTF, PLUG PLATED u119cC 1 45 SPRING RETAINER RET109258
3 23 1/8-27 NPTF PLUG U1351 1 46 BEARING CUP, SINGLE ROW AF10042
1 24 COPPER WASHER, U1305AB 1 47 BEARING CUP AF10142
2 COTTER PIN U201A4 2 48 COPPER WASHER U1305E

SECTION C-C

y Ir\fl?if- g B
%;éﬁg g'-y DRIVESHAFT FILLER CONNECTION
!{é/!/ill%ié %l% ROTATION (SEE FIGURE 10) -

U109011
U968B
Ux968

NOTE: STANDARD COUPLINGS:
'ONE WAY CLUTCH (MOTOR)

FLEX COUPLING (PUMP)

SPIDER ONLY

§

SECTION A-A

1D 1)

SRR ONNNNNGY

@

NOTE 2
SET RELIEF AT 3000+/-100 PSI. THIS IS APPROXIMATELY 1.5
TURNS OF SCREW ADJUSTMENT WHEN SPRING COMPRESSION
STARTS.

FIGURE 9

I
L7 17N XTITTIZ,

SECTION B-B




Farval®series - 52000 Central Stations

Parts Description

- Reservoirs

—
BUJUR DELIMON
S —

T2004 - 6 GAL. OIL - STEEL

No. | Item Descrintion Part
_Reg'd | No p
1 1 Retainer - Float Rod RET107998B
1 2 Float Switch Assembl LB10584
1 3 Float Assembly LB10610
1 4 Body - Reservoir BOD10906B
1 5 Cover - Reservoir C0v10839C
4 6 Rod - Tie ROD10840B
4 7’ Washer - Lock - 5/16" U213F
4 8 Nut - Hex - 5/16" - 18 U2198
1 E] Plate - Base Reservoir PLA10850C
1 10 Gasket GAS10843A
1 11 Gasket GAS10873B
6 12 Screw - Soc. HD Cap. - 5/16"-18x 1" U22582
6 13 Washer - Copper 21/64" 1.D U1305E
1 14 Filler Screen Assembl T30S10151A
1 15 Nipple Pipe - 1/4" x 2" U101B5
1 16 Bushing - Reducing - 1/4" - 3/8" ul04C2
1 17 Coupling - Pipe Straight - 1/4" U1128
1 18 Plug - Quick Disconnect - 1/4" MP U421BC
1 19 Coupling - Quick Disconnect us22C
1 20 Elbow - Steel Street - 1/4" U11048
1 21 Washer - Copper 1" 1.D U1305AA
A A
| AN
o]
©

<+

T2005 - 24 LB. GREASE - STEEL

No. | Item . Part
, Description
_Req'd | No

1 1 Retainer - Follower Rod RET109298B
1 2 Kit Switch & Indicator Res. Level LB10578
1 3 Follower Assembl! LB10609
1 4 Cover - Reservoir C0v10833C
4 5 Rod - Tie ROD108408
1 6 Spring - Reservoir SPR10841B
1 7 Body - Reservoir BOD10842B
4 8 Washer - Lock - 5/16" U213F
4 9 Nut - Hex 5/16" - 18 U2198
1 10 Plate - Base Reservoir PLA10850C
1 11 Gasket GAS10843A
1 12 Filler Screen Assembl! T30S10151A
1 13 Plug - Quick Disconnect - 3/8" FP us21cc
1 14 Coupling - Quick Disconnect - 3/8" FP us22C
1 15 Washer - Copper -1"1.D U1305AA
6 16 Screw - Soc. HD Cap. - 5/16"-18x 1" U225B5
6 17 Washer - Copper - 21/64" 1.D. U1305E
1 18 Gasket GAS10873B
1 19 Tubing - Spring Guide TUB11128B
1 20 Nut - Jam - Hex 3/4" - 16 U2339]
1 21 Washer - Copper U1305S

=2y

[

A
et

L




Farval®series - 52000 Central Stations

==
BIJUR DELIMON
Parts Description - Reservoirs —

=
|
=

Item | No.
No Req Part No. Description
1 1 T4010051 RESERVOIR BODY, 100LB
2 1 74010071 COVER, 100LB RES.
FOLLOWER PLATE,
3 1 74010101 VACHINED
\\ 4 1 T4010111A INDICATOR ROD
i
8 L o : ; Q,V t 5 2 2203 HEX NUT, 1-14
2 ‘ ‘ 1 ! 6 1 u232F EYEBOLT, SHOULDERED
¥ (L1 ,V _Z:
- 5Y7e > 7 1 U1278 DRAIN COCK, 1/4NPT
g 8 3 U204F2 HEX HD BOLT
N 5 SECTION B-B — L
SCALE1:1 “:" @ 9 1 14010272 FOLLOWER SEAL
5 ] o
” =) = 10 1 74010302 BAND CLAMP
) =
= o
i 11 1 14010241 RESERVOIR GASKET
w
- e« STREET ELBOW
SECTION A-A 12 1 u1025 3/4 NPT X 3/4 NPT
NOTE: SOME ITEMS HAVE BEEN ROTATED 13 1 U101E18 PIPE NIPPLE, 3/4X 6
IN THE SECTION VIEW FOR CLARITY 18 8 U204E7 HEX HD BOLT
20 8 U213) 1/2 LOCK WASHER
21 8 U219E 1/2-13 HEX NUT
22 2 U213E 1/4 LOCK WASHER
23 2 U206A2 HEX HD BOLT
14 1 T4010061 | RES.ADPT 100LB & 200LB
N Sx>
D=l =]
< | Su@m| 15 2 T4010141 CLOSED END COVER
P
S|lus al 8 1204810 HEX HD BOLT
g | <
= 19 8 U213F LOCK WASHER
HI-LO LEVEL SWITCH
9 24 1 14010202 e




Farval®series - 52000 Central Stations

Parts Description Reversing Valve

P e
BIJUR DELIMON
N —

C. REVERSING VALVE MODULE (MODULE KIT DR45K)

No. Required
Arrangements It:m Description Part Number
#3 | #2 | #1
1 1 1 1 Switch and Adapter Assembly FT15801C8
la Switch U10623
1b Switch Adapter 37041
1c Set Screw 37037
2 2 Bushing - Face - 3/8" x 1/4" P. Ul148C2
2 3 Elbow - Street - 1/4" P. Brass U152B
2 2 4 Tee - Street - 1/4"P. U1568B
5 Elbow - Street - 1/4" P. 45 Deg. U1103B
1 1 1 6 Reversing Valve Assembly DR45
2 2 2 7 Gauge-Pressure 0-5,000 P.S.I. U902F

DRA45 Pressure Adjustment:

1. Factory set @ 1500 psi
2. Always make adjustment while system is under pressure
3. Clockwise = Higher pressure
Counter Clockwise = Lower pressure
4. Unscrewing too far will cause internal damage
SWITCH ~ S.PDT.

-

CONDUIT CONNECTION
1/2"N.PS.M.

TORQUE TO BE 150+/-10 LB./IN.

SN

3/8"N.PS.F.
(2 PLACES)

OPTIONAL RETURN

(3.5"

2.19—
231" ——— 231"—

R I

(2 PLACES)

575"

NON-RETURN SYSTEM
ARRANGEMENT #1
STANDARD FROM FACTORY

Refer to the following documents for more info:

+ Operators Manual #DL1200: DR4 Operator Manual

(? PRESSURE GAUGE 0-5000 PS.. (2 PLACES)

1/4"N.PS.F. PLUGGED

ARRANGEMENT #3

NO. 1 RETURN LINE NO.2 RETURN LINE

1/4’NPT 1/4NPT
LOOP SYSTEM
ARRANGEMENT #2
— —

e,
O &

3.40"MAX.
3.12"MIN.

$ 30"
—
ook
3.12 0.62"6—
43"
FIGURE 17

10

NO. 1 RETURN LINE
1/4’NPT

NO.2 RETURN LINE
1/4NPT

SUPPLY
1/4"N.PS.F.
ALTERNATE—| { ©)
RELIEF
UENPSE R \#\
RELIEF ~ 1/2"N.PS.F.
(PLUGGED) REF.
RETURN LINES ~ 3/8"N.PS.F. PLUGGED

REAR VIEW



Farval®series - CS2000 Central Stations

Reversing Valve Loop Conversion

FIGURE 18

INSTALL 1/8"

PIPE PLUG

FOR LOOP

SYSTEM.
FRONT
VIEW

RETURN
LINE #1

RELIEF
LINE

> RETURN

LINE #2

BOTTOM VIEW

INSTALL 1/8"
PIPE PLUG
FOR LOOP
SYSTEM.
(TWO PLACES)

11

CONVERSION OF DR45 REVERSING
VALVE TO LOOP SYSTEM

Valves are shipped for non-return systems,
without the 1/8" pipe plug installed. All that
is required to make the discharge connec-
tions on the front face of the valve.

For loop systems, install the 1/8" pipe plugs
as shown and make the return connections
to either the return ports on the front face,
or the two return ports located on the bot-
tom of the valve.

OPTIONAL

RELIEF SUPPLY

LINE

REARVIEW



Innovators of engineered lubrication

technology since 1872

Bijur Delimon International has ISO 9001:2015 and ISO 14001:2015 quality certified manufacturing facilities
around the world, so your centralized lubrication system meets the highest industry quality standards. It's all part
of our commitment to quality and customer service.

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS (USA)

Bijur Delimon International
1 Copley Parkway

Suite 104

Morrisville, NC 27560

(919) 465 4448  TEL
(800) 631 0168  TOLL-FREE
(919) 4650516  FAX

IRELAND

Bijur Lubricating Ireland Limited
Gort Road
Ennis, County Clare

(+353) 6568-21543  TEL
(+353) 6568-29667  FAX

GERMANY

Bijur Delimon International
Arminstrasse 15
40227 Disseldorf

(+49) 211/7774-0  TEL
(+49) 211/ 77 74-210 FAX

FRANCE

Bijur Products, Inc.

PB 50 - ZI de Courtabeeuf

9, Avenue de Quebec
F-91942 Courtaboeuf Cedex

(+33) (0)169298585  TEL
(+33) (0)169077627  FAX

CHINA

Nanjing Bijur Machinery Products, Ltd.

#9 Hengtong Road

Nanjing Xingang Economic & Technical

Development Zone
Nanjing 210038

(+86) 25-85801188
(+86) 25-85802288

Lubricacion Centralizada de Limon S.A.

Avenida Txori Erri 3
48150 Sondica Vicaya

(+34) 94-453-2000
(+34) 94-453-2500

TEL
FAX

TEL
FAX

UNITED KINGDOM

Denco Lubrication Limited
Ramsden Court

Ramsden Road Rotherwas
Industrial Estate
Hereford, HR2 6LR

(+44) (0) 1432365000 TEL
(+44) (0) 1432365001 FAX

Bijur Delimon India Private Limited
H-Block, A 56/1

M.ID.C., Pimpri

Pune- 411018, Maharashtra

(+91) 2032319143  TEL
(+91) 2027451725 FAX

WWW.BIJURDELIMON.COM

© 2022 BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

2011F - R5(07/22)



